

**No. 09-11910-BB**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH  
CIRCUIT**

---

WILLIAM H. HARRELL, JR.; HARRELL & HARRELL, P.A.; and PUBLIC  
CITIZEN, INC.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

ELIZABETH TARBERT, in her official capacity as Chief Ethics Counsel of the  
Legal Division of The Florida Bar; JAMES N. WATSON, JR., in his official  
capacity as Chief Disciplinary Counsel, Tallahassee Branch, of the Legal Division  
of The Florida Bar; SUSAN V. BLOEMENDAAL, in her official capacity as  
Chief Disciplinary Counsel, Tampa Branch, of the Legal Division of The Florida  
Bar; JAN K. WICHROWSKI, in her official capacity as Chief Disciplinary  
Counsel, Orlando Branch, of the Legal Division of The Florida Bar; ADRIA E.  
QUINTELA, in her official capacity as Chief Disciplinary Counsel, Fort  
Lauderdale Branch, of the Legal Division of The Florida Bar; and ARLENE K.  
SANKEL, in her official capacity as Chief Disciplinary Counsel, Miami Branch,  
of the Legal Division of The Florida Bar,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Florida

---

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS WILLIAM H. HARRELL, JR.;  
HARRELL & HARRELL, P.A.; AND PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.

David M. Frank  
Florida Bar No. 997854  
LAW OFFICES OF DAVID M.  
FRANK, PA  
1584 Metropolitan Blvd., Suite 102  
Tallahassee, FL 32308  
Phone: (850) 224-4357  
Fax: (850) 201-6972

Gregory A. Beck  
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION  
GROUP  
1600 20th St., NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
Phone: (202) 588-7713  
Fax: (202) 588-7795

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

July 27, 2009

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A.    Florida’s Lawyer Advertising Rules .....	2
B.    Plaintiffs William H. Harrell, Jr. and Harrell & Harrell, P.A.....	7
C.    The Proceedings Below .....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	14
I.    Harrell Has Standing to Challenge the Rules.....	15
A.    Harrell Has Shown That He Is Injured by the Challenged Rules.....	16
1.    Harrell Need Not Specify a Particular Date on Which He Wishes to Run His Advertising.....	18
2.    Harrell Need Not Actually Produce and File the Advertisements He Wishes to Run.....	20
a.    Quality of Services .....	22
b.    Promises of Results .....	23
c.    Comparisons.....	24
d.    “Manipulative” Advertisements.....	25
e.    Background sounds .....	26
f.    Other rules .....	27

3.	Harrell Need Not Show a Specific Threat of Enforcement.....	28
4.	Harrell Has Standing to Challenge the Rules on Grounds of Vagueness.....	34
B.	Harrell’s Allegations Satisfy the Remaining Requirements for Standing. ....	38
II.	Harrell’s Claims Are Ripe.....	41
A.	Fitness .....	42
B.	Hardship .....	44
III.	Harrell’s Challenge to the Bar’s Application of Its Rules to His Slogan Is Not Moot. ....	48
IV.	The Bar’s Preclearance Rule Is an Unconstitutional Restriction on Harrell’s Speech. ....	53
	CONCLUSION .....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7).....	59
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	54
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	42, 45
<i>ACLU v. Fla. Bar</i> , 999 F.2d 1486 (11th Cir. 1993).....	passim
<i>Al-Amin v. Smith</i> , 511 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007).....	39
<i>Amidon v. Student Assoc.</i> , 508 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2007).....	56
<i>Bad Frog Brewery, Inc. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 134 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 1998).....	56
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	2
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wisc. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	55
<i>CAMP Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 451 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2006).....	35
<i>Capitol Tech. Servs. v. FAA</i> , 791 F.2d 964 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	49
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	42, 43
<i>Christian Coalition of Alabama v. Cole</i> , 355 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2004).....	53
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Deakins v. Monaghan</i> , 484 U.S. 193 (1988).....	15
<i>Desert Citizens Against Pollution v. Bisson</i> , 231 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2000).....	41

<i>Digital Properties v. City of Plantation</i> , 121 F.3d 586 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	29, 30
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl. Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	41
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) .....	30, 43
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	16, 19
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	40
<i>Fla. Bar v. Pape</i> , 918 So. 2d 240 (Fla. 2005).....	23, 26, 34, 44
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	30
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Environmental Services</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	32, 50
<i>Gardner v. Toilet Goods Ass'n</i> , 387 U.S. 167 (1967) .....	42
<i>Graham v. Butterworth</i> , 5 F.3d 496 (1993) .....	31, 32, 51
<i>Hallandale Prof'l Fire Fighters Local 2238 v. City of Hallandale</i> , 922 F.2d 756 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	16, 30
<i>Houston Chronicle Pub. Co. v. League City</i> , 488 F.3d 613 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	28
<i>In re Amendments to Rules Regulating the Fla. Bar</i> , 762 So. 2d 392 (1999).....	5
<i>In re Amendments to The Rules Regulating The Florida Bar</i> , 971 So. 2d 763 (Fla. 2007).....	7
<i>In re Petition to Amend the Rules Regulating the Fla. Bar</i> , 571 So. 2d 451 (Fla. 1990).....	3, 4
<i>Int'l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness of Atlanta v. Eaves</i> , 601 F.2d 809 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	13, 28, 31
<i>Jacobs v. Fla. Bar</i> , 50 F.3d 901 (11th Cir. 1995).....	passim



<i>K.H. Outdoor, L.L.C. v. Clay County, Florida</i> , 482 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2007).....	40
<i>Kelly v. Harris</i> , 331 F.3d 817 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	15, 16, 38
<i>Konikov v. Orange County</i> , 410 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	15, 41, 42
<i>Levy v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 358 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	16, 18, 19, 20
<i>MainStreet Org. of Realtors v. Calumet City</i> , 505 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	31
<i>Mason v. Fla. Bar</i> , 208 F.3d 952 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	43, 47
<i>N.H. Right to Life v. Gardner</i> , 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>Nat’l Adver. Co. v. City of Miami</i> , 402 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2005).....	52
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 440 F.3d 459 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	44
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Fowler</i> , 324 F.3d 752 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	42
<i>Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003) .....	42
<i>Nat’l Alliance for Mentally Ill, St. Johns Inc. v. Bd. of County Comm’rs of St. Johns County</i> , 376 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	34
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	44, 46
<i>Ouachita Watch League v. Jacobs</i> , 463 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>Payne Enters. v. United States</i> , 837 F.2d 486, 492 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	43
<i>Pittman v. Cole</i> , 267 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	15
<i>Pizza Hut, Inc. v. Papa John’s Int’l, Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	22
<i>Seatrains Shipbuilding Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 444 U.S. 572 (1980).....	49

<i>See In re Rules Regulating The Fla. Bar</i> , 494 So. 2d 977 (Fla. 1986).....	2, 3
<i>Super Tire Eng'g Co. v. McCorkle</i> , 416 U.S. 115 (1974) .....	49
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agr. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	45, 49
<i>Ukrainian- American Bar Ass'n v. Baker</i> , 893 F.2d 1374 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	49
<i>United States v. Edge Broadcasting Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993).....	30
<i>United States v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 28 F.3d 1563 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	14
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002) .....	41
<i>Wilson v. State Bar of Georgia</i> , 132 F.3d 1422 (11th Cir. 1988).....	28
<i>Wooden v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 247 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	41

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. §1343.....	1

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) .....	1
Fla. R. Professional Conduct § 4-7(a)(1)(A) .....	53
Fla. R. Professional Conduct § 4-7(a)(1)(C).....	53
Fla. R. Professional Conduct § 4-7(a)(1)(E).....	54
Fla. R. Professional Conduct § 4-7.1, cmt. ....	27
Fla. R. Professional Conduct § 4-7.2(c)(1)(D) .....	27

Fla. R. Professional Conduct § 4-7.2(c)(1)(G) .....	23
Fla. R. Professional Conduct § 4-7.2(c)(1)(I).....	24
Fla. R. Professional Conduct § 4-7.2(c)(1)(J).....	27
Fla. R. Professional Conduct § 4-7.2(c)(2).....	8, 10, 27
Fla. R. Professional Conduct § 4-7.2(c)(2).....	22
Fla. R. Professional Conduct § 4-7.2(c)(3).....	25
Fla. R. Professional Conduct § 4-7.2, cmt. ....	24, 25
Fla. R. Professional Conduct § 4-7.5(b)(1)(C) .....	27
Fla. R. Professional Conduct § 4-7.7(a)(1)(D) .....	55
Rules Regulating the Florida Bar § 3-4.2 .....	2
Rules Regulating the Florida Bar § 3-5.1 .....	2
